

No. 14-986

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARISH SHADADPURI,
Petitioner,

— v. —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF EXPORTERS AND
IMPORTERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John M. Peterson
Counsel of Record
Russell A. Semmel
Richard F. O'Neill
NEVILLE PETERSON LLP
One Exchange Plaza
55 Broadway, Suite 2602
New York, NY 10006
(212) 635-2730
jpeterson@npwny.com

March 16, 2015

RULE 37.2 STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
RULE 37.2 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF EXPORTERS AND IMPORTERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Circuit Interprets Direct Liability in a Manner That Makes Aider- and-Abettor Liability Superfluous.....	8
II. There Was No Material, False Act of Introduction in This Case.....	17
III. The Federal Circuit Decision Subjects the Entire Importing Community to Unprecedented Liability for Corporate Acts of Negligence.	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	11
<i>In re Four Packages Cut Diamonds</i> , 255 F. 314 (2d Cir. 1918).....	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. 169 Bales Containing Wool</i> , 56 F.2d 736, (2d Cir. 1932)	12
<i>United States v. Active Frontier Int'l, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2012)	18
<i>United States v. China Tire Warehouse, Inc.</i> , No. 15-59 (Ct. Int'l Trade filed Mar. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Hitachi Am., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Twenty-Five Packages of Panama Hats</i> , 231 U.S. 358 (1913).....	7, 10, 11, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I	9
Statutes & Session Laws	
19 U.S.C. § 1401a	5
19 U.S.C. § 1481	9
19 U.S.C. § 1484	9, 24
19 U.S.C. § 1485	9
19 U.S.C. § 1592	passim
Customs Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-182, title VI, 107 Stat. 2170 (1993).....	24
Tariff Act of 1890, ch. 407, 26 Stat. 131	10
Tariff Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 61-5, 36 Stat. 11.....	10
Regulations	
19 C.F.R. § 141.0a	9
19 C.F.R. § 141.1	9
19 C.F.R. § 142.3	9

	PAGE(S)
19 C.F.R. § 152.103	19
Miscellaneous	
Bill Conroy, <i>Our Changing Industry: Profiles of the Global Trade Professional</i> , <i>The Global Trade Professional</i> , Summer 2007	25

No. 14-986
